Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs.

8,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Only) divided into 40,00,000 (Forty Lakhs) equity Shares of Rs. 10/- {Rupees
Ten) each, and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) cumulative preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees hundred) each to Rs.

8,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores fifty lakhs only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity
Shares of Rs. 1./- (Rupees one) each, and 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) cumulative preference shares ofRs. 100/- (Rupees
hundredJ each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by
substituting the existing Clause V thereofby the following new Clause V as under:

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company shall be tu. 8,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores fifty lakhs Only)
divided into 450,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity Shares of Rs. 1/- {Rupees one) each, and 4,00,000 [Four
Lakhs) cumulative preference shares of fu. 100/- (Rupees hundred) each with power to increase and reduce dre

capital of rhe company and to divide Ore shares in the capital for the time being into different classes and to attach

[...]

subject to such terms and modifications, ifany, as may be specified while according such approvals and subject to
acceptance of such conditions or modifications by the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of t}le
members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for capitalization of a sum not exceeding k. 2,18,67,000/ -
(Rupees Two crore eighteen lakhs sixty seven thousand only) hom and out of the Free Reserves/ Retained
Earnings account for the purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each, credited as fully paid
to the eligible members of t]le Company holding equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each of the Company whose

[...]

(Rupees Ei8ht Crores onlyJ divided into 4,00,00,000 (Four Crore) equity Shares of Rs. 1/- {Rupees one) each, and
4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) cumulative preference shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees hundred) each and the paid up equity share
capital of the Company is Rs, 21867000/- (Rupees Two Crore eighteen lakhs sixty seven Thousand 0nly) consisting of
21867000 (Two Crore eighteen lakhs sixty seven Thousand) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One) each.

ln the board of directors meeting held on 30th lune, 2025, the board has recommended bonus issue of shares in the
ratio of 1:1 i.e lssue of one fulty paid bonus equity shares of face value of Rs. 1 each for one equity share of the face

[...]

Post bonus issue, the paid up equity share capital would be Rs.4,37,34,000 /- rcsulting in deficit of
Rs.37,34,000/- in authorized equity share capital. Therefore, the Board decided that the Authorised Share Capital of
the company be increased to Rs. 8,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Fifty lakhs Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four
Crore Fifty lakhs) equity Shares of Rs. 1/- {Rupees one) each, and 4,00,000 [Four takhs) cumulative preference shares
of Rs. 100/- (Rupees hundred) each by creating 50,00,000 equity shares of Rs. l(one) each. The increase in tle
Authorised Share Capial of the Company will also require consequential amendment in the Clause V of the